Center for Judicial Accountability

From: Center for Judicial Accountability <elena@judgewatch.org>
Sent: Sunday, December 08, 2013 2:20 PM
To: (ddowty@syracuse.com); (Nocerablog@nytimes.com); ahalperin@salon.com; Alan

Chartock (alan@wamc.org); 'Alyssa_Plock@wcny.org’;
amity.paye@amsterdamnews.com; Andrew Hawkins (ahawkins@nycapitolnews.com);
Andy Kroll (akroll@motherjones.com); ‘ashort@cityandstateny.com’;
azi@capitalnewyork.com; Beth DeFalco (bdefalco@nypost.com); 'Betty Flood
(EFMNEWS@aol.com)’; Bill Hammond (whammond@nydailynews.com); Blake Zeff
(bzeff@salon.com); blambdin@wnyt.com; Bob McManus (rmcmanus8@gmail.com);
Brian Terry (bryan.terry@ynn.com); Casey Seiler (cseiler@timesunion.com); Chris
Dolmetsch (cdolmetsch@bloomberg.net); 'Chuck Custer (news@wgy.com)’; Colin
Campbell (ccampbell@observer.com); Colleen Callan <ccallan@mindspring.com>
(ccallan@mindspring.com); Crain's New York Business (ahawkins@crainsnewyork.com);
Curtis Schick (Curtis_Schick@wcny.org); cynthiapooler@hotmail.com; Dan Janisen
(dan_janison@newsday.com); Dana Rubinstein (dana@capitalnewyork.com); Daniel
Beekman (dbeekman@nydailynews.com); 'David King'; ddaley@salon.com;
‘dlombardo@dailygazette.net’; Don Glynn (don.glynn@niagara-gazette.com);
editor@legislativegazette.com; editorial@nytimes.com; Eleanor Randolph
(randolph@nytimes.com); Elizabeth Benjamin (liz.benjamin@ynn.com);
fklopott@bloomberg.net; Fredric Dicker (fdicker@nypost.com); Fredric Dicker (fud31
@aol.com); gcoin@syracuse.com; Geoff Kelly (editorial@artvoice.com); Gothamist
(jake@gothamist.com); Gothamist (jen@gothamist.com); Gothamist
(tips@gothamist.com); Graham Rayman (grayman@villagevoice.com); Greg David
(gregdavid49@gmail.com); 'Greg Fischer’; Greg Smith (gsmith@nydailynews.com);
'hakim@nytimes.com'; Huffington Post (john.celock@huffingtonpost.com); Ivan
Pentchoukov (ivan.pentchoukov@epochtimes.com); Jacob Gershman
(jacob.gershman@gmail.com); Jeremey Boyer (jeremy.boyer@lee.net); Jeremey Boyer
(robert.harding@lee.net); 'Jessica Bakeman’; Jill Colvin (jcolvin@observer.com); Jim
Odato (jodato@timesunion.com); Jimmy Vielkind (Jimmy@CapitalNewYork.com); 'Jimmy
Vielkind (jvielkind@timesunion.com)’; 'Joe Spector (jspector@gannett.com)’;
joe@capitalnewyork.com; 'joelstashenko@aol.com’; 'John Caher'’; John O'Brien
(jobrien@syracuse.com); John Surico (jsuricol5@gmail.com); Jon Campbell; Jon Lentz
(jlentz@cityandstateny.com); Jordan Carleo-Evangelist (jcarleo-
evangelist@timesunion.com); josh@capitalnewyork.com; Joye Brown
(joye.brown@newsday.com); 'kaplan@nytimes.com’; Karen DeWitt (kdewitt@wxxi.org);
Ken Hall (thrkenhall@gmail.com); Ken Lovett (kinynews@aol.com); kfischer@alm.com;
Kris Fischer (wstorey@alm.com); Larry McShane (Imcshane@nydailynews.com); Marie
Cusick; Matt Ryan (mryan@wmht.org); metro@nytimes.com; Michael Gannon
(MichaelG@qchron.com); 'Michael Gormley (mgormley@ap.org)’; Michael Powell
(powellm@nytimes.com); ‘Michael Virtanen (mvirtanen@ap.org)’; Michelle Breidenbach
(mbreidenbach@syracuse.com); Miles Reed (reed@dailygazette.com);
milton@blackstarnews.com; Morgan Pehme (mpehme@cityandstateny.com);
'nick.reisman@ynn.com’; 'Pat Bailey'; Paul Blumenthal
(paulblumenthal@huffingtonpost.com); Phil Reisman (preisman@lohud.com); Randy
Gorbman (rgorbman@wsxxi.org); rbarkan@observer.com; Reid Pillifant
(reid@capitalnewyork.com); Rich Bockmann (rbockmann@cnglocal.com); Rick Karlin
(rkarlin@timesunion.com); Robert Kessler (robert.kessler@newsday.com); Robert
McCarthy (rmccarthy@buffnews.com); Sara Patterson (sepatterson@syracuse.com);
sflamisch@wnyt.com; Stephen Acunto Jr. (sacunto@cinn.com); Steve Billmyer
(sbillmyer@syracuse.com); ‘'Susan Arbetter (susan_arbetter@wcny.org)’; Syracuse Post
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To: Standard (citynews@syracuse.com); 'Teri Weaver (tweaver@syracuse.com)’; Thurman
William Mathis (thurman2c@yahoo.com); 'Tom Precious (tprecious@buffnews.com)’;
tom@capitalnewyork.com; William McGurn (william.mcgurn@nypost.com); 'Yancey Roy
(yancey.roy@newsday.com)’; 'zack.fink@nylnews.com'

Cc: (jstone@syr.edu); (tarr@camden.rutgers.edu); benjamig@newpaltz.edu; Bennett
Gershman (bgershman@law.pace.edu); Brennan Center for Justice
(lawrence.norden@nyu.edu); Bruce Gyory; Burton C. Agata (lawbca@hofstra.edu);
Christopher Bobpst (cbopst@goldbergsegalla.com); Daniel Feldman (‘danfeldmanl
@gmail.com’); Daniel Feldman ('dfeldman@jjay.cuny.edu’); Doug Muzzio
(dmuzz@aol.com); E. J. McMahon (EJM@EmpireCenter.org); Empire Center for NYS
Policy (info@empirecenter.org); Eric.Lane@hofstra.edu; Frank Mauro
(mauro@fiscalpolicy.org); James Gardner; James Gardner (law-
jaecklecenter@buffalo.edu); Joseph F. Zimmerman (zimmer@albany.edu); Norden,
Lawrence; Peter Galie; Richard Briffault (rb34@columbia.edu); Richard Brodsky
(richardlbrodsky@gmail.com); Robert F. Williams (rfw@camden.rutgers.edu); Robert
Ward; Seymour Lachman; Tom Gais; Vincent Bonaventre (vbonv@albanylaw.edu)

Subject: NEWS TIP on the "Moreland" Commission's Dec 2 report, fn. 330, & the Governor's Dec
4 interview on "Capitol Pressroom"

NEWS TIP on the “Moreland” Commission’s Dec 2 report, fn. 330, & the Governor’s Dec 4 interview on “Capitol
Pressroom”

Cynthia Pooler’s “Focus on Albany” radio show has once again broken new ground by her December 5" interview of me:
http://www.blogtalkradio.com/cynpooler/2013/12/05/whats-new-with-the-moreland-commission . In it, | discuss the
rigged, illegitimate, and materially dishonest report of the Commission to Investigate Public Corruption, released on
December 2nd. Among the examples | highlight: footnote 330.

Have you examined footnote 330 at page 86 to the Commission’s
report? http://publiccorruption.moreland.ny.gov/sites/default/files/moreland report final.pdf

It annotates the sentence:

“A recent Siena College poll found that 91% of all respondents believed corruption in
the New York State Legislature was either somewhat or very serious.”.

This outrightly falsifies the “recent” Siena poll, both as to the 91% figure and as to the public’s view of the locus of
serious or somewhat serious corruption, as the Commission well knew in truncating the title of the Siena Institute’s
October 21, 2013 press release to which footnote 330

cites: http://www.siena.edu/uploadedfiles/home/parents and community/community page/sri/sny poll/SNY%200ct
0ber%202013%20Poll%20Release--FINAL.pdf. The title is more than “Moreland and Its Work Largely Unknown to Voters
Who Strongly Want Commission to Continue Investigations”, which is all that footnote 330 discloses. The title continues,
in lettering only slightly less enlarged:

“Serious Problem: Corruption in Legislature — 82%; Rest of State Govt. — 77%...”

The full poll is here:
http://www.siena.edu/uploadedfiles/home/parents and community/community page/sri/sny poll/SNY1013%20Cross
tabs%20102113.pdf.

In other words, the public does not view public corruption as confined to the Legislature —and the Commission’s DIRECT
knowledge of this -- and not from polls --is evidenced by the testimony that members of the public gave at the
Commission’s first public hearing on September 17th, identifying flagrant judicial corruption, covered-up by the
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Commission on Judicial Conduct and a panoply of other public agencies and officers, including District Attorneys, U.S.
Attorneys, the Attorney General, and the Governor. Indeed, this was only a fraction of what the public had to say about
the breadth of public corruption within its knowledge and experience — as the Commission well knew when it blocked
countless others from testifying at that hearing — and at its subsequent so-called “public” hearings: the second, on
September 24™ which the Commission topic-limited, and the third, on October 28™ as to which the Commission
announced “Members of the public are invited to attend only”. That the Commission refuses to make publicly-available
the written testimony that members of the public submitted to it, most importantly, the written testimony of those
barred from testifying orally at public hearings — notwithstanding they were told that “all written testimony that is
submitted will be included in the record of the proceedings”, underscores the Commission’s wilful concealment of the
mountain of credible information and documentary evidence, not confined to the legislative branch, that it has of public
corruption at all levels and parts of New York’s state and local government.

Are Governor Cuomo and Attorney General Schneiderman — to whom the Commission has been required to report
weekly “in detail” pursuant to Executive Law 63.8—unaware of what was presented at the Commission’s September ¥l
hearing by members of the public and by those who then and thereafter were precluded from testifying and who
furnished the Commission with written statements and documentation in support of testimony? As illustrative, are they
unaware of my September 17" testimony as to the “open-and-shut” case against them “for corruption, for fraud, and
for grand larceny of the public fisc involving tens and hundreds of millions of dollars and ultimately billions, with respect
to the judicial pay raises” that “can be verified in minutes”, for which | furnished the documentary proof, including as to
the cover-up by U.S. Attorney Bharara, U.S. Attorney Lynch, U.S. Attorney Hartunian, the Joint Commission on Public
Ethics, the Inspector General, and Albany County District Attorney Soares, a Commission member -- all additionally
posted on a webpage of our website: http://www.judgewatch.org/web-pages/searching-nys/commission-to-
investigate-public-corruption/people-evidence/sassower-elena.htm?

The press has yet to expose the deceit of Governor Cuomo’s justification of the Commission’s legislative-centric-report —
as, for instance, on December 4 " when he appeared on Susan Arbetter’s “Capitol Pressroom” radio

show: http://www.wcny.org/dec-4-2013-gov-cuomo-ed-cox-Ing-mario-cilento/. Cynthia Pooler’s December 5" radio
interview of me will enable you to undertake that much needed expose — and rebut, resoundingly, the Governor’s claims
that because it would be a conflict of interest for the Commission to have investigated him and the Attorney General,
therefore it could not have investigated them — and that, in any event, there was no evidence to investigate the
Governor and Attorney General, as the evidence of corruption is in the Legislature, as manifested by the indictments
against legislators that have been brought by prosecutors.

As always, | am available to be interviewed by you, to answer your questions, and to furnish contact information for
many of the members of the public who testified and sought to testify about public corruption outside the Legislature,
including corruption involving Governor Cuomo and Attorney General Schneiderman. Many of their names are listed on
a roster on our webpage “The People have Something to Say -- & Evidence to Back It Up (& the Commission’s so-called
‘public’ hearings)”. Here’s the direct link: http://www.judgewatch.org/web-pages/searching-nys/commission-to-
investigate-public-corruption/people-evidence/menu-people-evidence.htm.

Meantime, | am forwarding this e-mail to such scholars of New York’s Constitution, governance, and politics as you
might reasonably be contacting for comment, lest their comment to you be uninformed by what has been happening
on-the-ground, heretofore unreported by you.

Thank you.

Elena Sassower, Director

Center for Judicial Accountability, Inc. (CJIA)
914-455-4373

www.judgewatch.org




